
 
 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 13th July 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT details for this meeting are available from Constitutional 
Services – telephone 0161 7705151, or, email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 10th July 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 Councillors Adams, Ball, Hamblett, J. Harrison, Hobin, S. Hussain, McLaren 
and Moores (Chair) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Vice Chair  

 The Scrutiny Board is asked to elect a Vice Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To note the Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee held 7th March 2023 

7   Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 7 - 28) 

 Interim Director of Public Health to report 

8   Terms of Reference (Pages 29 - 34) 

 To note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference as reported to the Council on 
24th May 2023 

9   Emergency Paediatrics (Pages 35 - 38) 

10   CQC Preparation  

 Director of Adult Social Care to present 

11   Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023/24  

12   Key Decision Notice (Pages 39 - 48) 

 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
07/03/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Ball, Harrison, Ibrahim, Marland, McLaren and 
McManus 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 
 Julian Guerriero Community Safety Services 
 Rebecca Fletcher 

Steve Simmons 
 
Heather Caudle  

Public Health 
Senior Operations Manager, 
Turning Point Ltd 
Group Nursing Officer, Northern 
Care Alliance 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nasheen 
and Tamoor. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 

[...]
services. 
 
During our inspection they spoke with a variety of staff including 
consultants, doctors, therapists, nurses, healthcare support 
workers, pharmacists, patient experience staff, domestic staff, 
administrators and the trust’s board. During the inspection they 
also spoke with patients and relatives. They visited numerous 
clinical areas across the hospital sites. They reviewed patient 
records, national data and other information provided by the 
trust. They held several staff focus groups with representatives 
from all over the trust to enable staff who were not on duty 
during the inspection to speak to inspectors. The focus groups 
included junior and senior staff from pharmacy, junior and senior 
nursing staff, junior doctors and consultants, allied health 
professionals, staff representing equality, diversity and inclusion. 
They also had focus groups for the non-executive directors and 
governors. 
 
The Areas of Inspection for Royal Oldham Hospital, findings and 
proposed actions as a result of findings are set out in the report. 
 
Heather Caudle, Group Nursing Officer representing NCA 
presented the Inspection report.  Page 4



 

 
A Member made reference to the current ratings for Oldham 
hospital set out on page 39 in the agenda and suggested that 
comparisons of current ratings with previous Inspection ratings 
would have been useful. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a summary of the report 
circulated with the Inspection report which made particular 
reference to Royal Oldham Hospital inspection and findings 
would have been helpful to Members. 
 
Heather Caudle expressed her apologises that a summary had 
not been circulated with the report. She indicated that a 
summary of that report appertaining to Oldham Hospital and 
setting out the actions needed to be taken following up on the 
Inspection findings together with comparison ratings from 
previous inspections would be prepared and presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 
With reference to a point raised regarding how the NCA deal 
with the concerns of Salford, Rochdale and Bury, Heather 
Caudle informed Members that a Localities Board has been 
established to coordinate concerns and issues raised.  She 
would ensure that the membership of the Board would be made 
available for the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
Resolved: That  
 

1. NCA be requested to submit a summary of the Inspection 
report to this Committee for consideration at its next 
meeting with specific focus on Royal Oldham Hospital to 
include previous inspection ratings for comparison and 
the actions needed to improve as a consequence of the 
current Inspection findings; and 

 
2. the Committee be circulated with the NCA Localities 

Board membership and its Terms of Reference.  
 

8   EMERGENCY PAEDIATRICS   

The Committee considered an update report on Urgent and 
Emergency Care for Oldham Paediatrics. 
 
Members were informed that the Urgent and Emergency Care 
system, both locally and nationally has been under severe 
pressure throughout winter and during this time we have seen 
surges of paediatric demand. This is the case in both Oldham 
and across Greater Manchester. In the last 9 months, Oldham 
paediatric A&E has managed the usual September (return to 
school) respiratory illnesses, then the outbreak of the Strep A 
virus (also known as ‘scarlet fever’) and following that, the 
typical seasonal winter pressures.  
 
A graph showing the activity for both adults and paediatrics A&E 
attendances from March 2019 to Jan 2023 was included in the 
report. Page 5



 

 
The report referred to additional services in A and E and 
Secondary Care, Primary and community care for paediatrics, 
and Urgent Care Hub which had been put in place to manage 
demand. 
 
Members expressed concern at the lateness of receiving the 
report. It was suggested that consideration of the report be 
deferred for consideration to the next meeting of this Committee 
and the report author be requested to attend and present the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That consideration of the report be deferred to the 
next meeting of this Committee and a that representative of 
NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care be requested to 
attend the meeting to present the report. 
 

9   HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  

 

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work Programme as at 7 March 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Health Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme 2022/23 
be noted. 

10   KEY DECISIONS DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 20 February 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 6



 

  1 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has requested a presentation of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  
 
 
Summary of the issue:  
 
This report provides an introduction to the strategy, and includes the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy itself.  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in March 2023 and contains five themes that are to be subject to ‘deep 
dives’ at Health and Wellbeing Board meetings in 2023/24. The Committee are asked to 
consider if subsequent considerations of individual themes might be required.  

Report to Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
Oldham Joint health and wellbeing strategy 
– Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Brownridge Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact:   
Rebecca Fletcher, Interim Director of Public Health  
 
Report Author: Rebecca Fletcher, Interim Director of Public 
Health   
 
 
July 2023 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
1. Background to Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

1.1 The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
aim to improve the health and wellbeing of people in Oldham and reduce 
inequalities for all ages.  

1.2 The responsibility for developing and delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(and the Joint Strategy Needs Assessment) sits with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and rests with all the members of the board.  Oldham Health and Wellbeing 
Board is chaired by Cllr Jenny Harrison, and has good representation from partners.   

 

2. Development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

 

2.1 This strategy has been developed over the past twelve months through review of 
our data on health and wellbeing, engagement with residents, and coproduction 
with members of the board.   

2.2 Engagement with residents focused initially on using the information that we had 
already gathered from residents over the past few years including through the 
engagement teams, surveys of young people and work through elected members.  
Further engagement on the priorities has happened with community explorers.   

2.3 The priorities, actions, and measures have been coproduced with members of the 
Board and aim to ensure that we can measure our impact on these key priorities.   

 

3. Principles and Priorities  

 

3.1 The strategy outlines the principles that the board members agree the system 
needs to work to in order to make the changes needed. These are:  

 We are resident focused  

 We have a well-managed health and care system  

 We are champions of equality  

 We prioritise prevention  
 

3.2 There are then five priorities which the board have agreed would make a significant 
impact on the health and wellbeing of the borough.  These are:  

 Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills to confidently make choices 
and participate in decisions about their own health  

 Giving children the best start in life 

 Improving mental wellbeing and mental health  

 Reducing smoking 

 Increasing physical activity  
 
 

4. Recommendations 

4.1 The Health Scrutiny committee are asked to note the Oldham Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

 

Page 8



 

 

  

 

 

 

Oldham Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2022 – 2030 

Final  

 

Date: January 2022 

P
age 9



 

1 

 

1.  Background 
Occupying a unique setting only five miles from Manchester City Centre, Oldham has both wide-open green spaces and dense urban areas, and affluent 

neighbourhoods as well as many with high levels of poverty. According to the English Indices of Deprivation 2019 (IMD2019), Oldham has seen a recent increase in 

the proportion of neighbourhoods ranked amongst the most deprived nationally. The strong links between deprivation, morbidity, and mortality, mean that our 

high levels of deprivation are having a significant impact on health outcomes and on average, our population has poorer health than the overall population of 

England1. However, Oldham is a young, vibrant, and diverse borough, with almost a quarter of the population belonging to ethnic groups such as Asian/Asian 

British Pakistani, Asian/Asian British Bangladeshi and White Central/Eastern European.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board creates, approves, and oversees the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This details our key priorities for improving the health and 

wellbeing of residents in Oldham over the coming eight years (2022-2030). Priorities were set using information we have gathered on local health need along with 

feedback from residents. The strategy does not represent the extent of our commitment to health and wellbeing or all the work on health and wellbeing taking 

place in the borough, but focuses on some of the issues which make the greatest contribution, and those where we think that by working together, we can have 

the biggest impact in the shortest amount of time. High level objectives are outlined with the intention that actions to achieve these are embedded within other 

strategies, action and service plans developed and owned by the organisations which make up the Board’s membership. The Board includes representatives of the 

Council and the NHS, and of other local services which impact the health and wellbeing of residents including the police, housing, and the leisure and voluntary 

sectors. 

Together, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Health Inequalities Plan inform the work to be delivered by Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board and should 

also be considered alongside the wider plan for the borough: The Oldham Plan: Our Future Oldham2.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 10



 

2 

 

2. Our vision 
Oldham residents are happier and healthier; they feel safe, supported and they thrive in this vibrant and diverse borough.  

 

3. Our ambition 
People lead longer, healthier, and happier lives, and the gap in health outcomes between different groups and communities in Oldham, and between Oldham and 

England, is reduced. A demonstrable difference will be made to the average life expectancy and average healthy life expectancy of residents, and inequalities will 

be reduced.  

 

4. Our principles 
We are resident-focussed, this means we are: 

- Having a two-way conversation with residents about their health and wellbeing, making sure residents feel heard and that we respond to their needs 

in ways that can be understood by all 

- Building trust and strengthening relationships with residents through kindness and compassion  

- Engaging with communities to co-produce solutions and co-design services  

- Providing support and care which is as close to, and as connected with, home and community as possible 
 

 

 

P
age 11



 

3 

 

We have a well-managed health and care system: 

- Which provides good quality, safe services, and we use resident feedback to continually improve 

- With services which are easy to access, and transition between different services is seamless; digital solutions are embraced where appropriate  

- Which uses data, intelligence, and insight to plan services and improve the coordination of care 

- Ensuring best value for the Oldham pound and maximising the wider social, economic, and environmental benefits of public spending  

 

We are champions of equality; we will: 

- Striving to reduce inequalities, offering more to those who face the greatest disadvantage or experience the worse outcomes 

- Recognising diversity and delivering culturally competent services 

- Developing a workforce which represents the community 

- Focussing equally on mental health and emotional wellbeing, and physical health 

 

We prioritise prevention by: 

- Promoting wellbeing and prevention of ill-health for residents in all life-stages 

- Providing residents with easy access to the information and support that need to stay well, healthy and be independent 

- Taking a whole-system view for each of our residents, taking account of wider determinants and past experiences to provide the most appropriate and 

effective care 

- Recognising the importance of voluntary, community and faith organisations in improving health and wellbeing, and making the most of existing 

community assets and insight 

  

P
age 12



 

4 

 

5. Our priorities  
The average number of years Oldham residents might expect to live (life expectancy) is more than two years less than the national average, and people living in 

the most deprived areas are likely to die more than seven years earlier than people from the most affluent areas. We will support residents to live longer, 

healthier lives through each stage of the life-course, from before birth through to the end of life. Oldham’s Health and Wellbeing Board considered local health 

and wellbeing need alongside the resident voice to identify several areas which should receive focused attention and action over the coming years. The following 

priorities were selected to ensure we achieve the biggest benefit for our residents both in the short term and into the future. Specific goals have been set to show 

how we aim to achieve our overall ambition, and targets have been established to help us measure progress along the way.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13



 

5 

 

Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills to confidently make choices and participate in decisions about 

their own health 

What does this mean and who does it affect? 

Feedback from residents tells us that the range of services and support available across the health and care system can sometimes be difficult to understand, and 

that “poor communication (either relating to person’s own health and care needs or a family member) has caused them additional distress”3. The opportunity to 

learn about health and the health and care system, and engage in conversations about health, is disproportionately denied from the most disadvantaged and 

marginalised communities, and this leads to inequalities in wider health conditions.  

 

What are we doing already? 

In July 2022, Oldham’s Health Protection Team worked with a School Health Advisor, the School Nurse Immunisation Team, and the Oldham Youth Council to help 

young people to prepare for receiving the HPV vaccine at school. A short presentation was created to outline the plan for giving the vaccine, the benefits and side 

effects, the consent process, and where people could go for answers to any questions. Young people felt more informed and involved, parents were prompted to 

give consent, and a dedicated HPV lesson was delivered in one school. The approach will be used in other schools and for other vaccines in future. 

 

What are our goals? 

We will raise self-esteem and empower residents to make positive choices about their own health, by: 

- Developing a common framework for engagement which can be used by all organisations and services, and providing the opportunity for residents to 

shape the offer to better suit them and their family 

- Adopting a resident-focused approach to communication, ensuring residents feel listened to, language and communication is tailored to need, and 

steps are taken to ensure messaging has been understood 

- Supporting established peer and patient support groups to grow and continue to improve their reach 

- Building a local approach to communication using the Health Foundation ‘How to talk about the building blocks of health’ toolkit4  

P
age 14



 

6 

 

  

How will we know if our goals have been achieved? 

Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills to confidently make choices and participate in decisions about their own health will 
underpin improvement against all the measures included in this strategy.  

If our goals are achieved, we will see improvements in life expectancy overall and reductions in inequalities in life expectancy.   

 

P
age 15



 

7 

 

Giving children the best start in life 

What does this mean and who does it affect? 

When compared with England as a whole, almost double the percentage of children under 16 years in Oldham are from low-income families (relative measure; 

Oldham: 36.2%; England: 18.5%). More babies in Oldham die before their first birthday than the national average (rate per 100,000 livebirths, Oldham: 6.2; 

England: 3.9) and this is associated with high levels of deprivation. The rate of death in childhood is also higher (16.5 versus 10.3 per 100,000), fewer new mums 

breastfeed (first-feed: 49.1% versus 67.4%), more children have dental decay (43.2% versus 23.4%), and fewer children start school ready to learn. Experiences in 

pregnancy and early childhood shape our health and wellbeing for the rest of our lives.  

 

What are we doing already? 

So far, the Oldham Community Genetics Outreach Project has worked with almost 60 families to increase the uptake of genetic screening and diagnostic services, 

and provide emotional and practical support to ensure that they fully understand their child’s condition and care needs. They also coordinate referral
[...]
s 25 in Oldham in 2020, compared with 13 in England) 

P
age 17



 

9 

 

Improving mental wellbeing and mental health 

What does this mean and who does it affect? 

Poor mental wellbeing and mental ill-health can affect people of any age. The Greater Manchester BeeWell survey found that some children and young people in 

Oldham neighbourhoods experience poor mental wellbeing and have low self-esteem. Through our COVID-19 doorstep engagement work, many of our residents 

also told us that they felt lonely and isolated. More people in Oldham report low happiness (11.3%, compared with 9.2% in England), and high anxiety (24.7% 

compared with 24.2%), and the percentage of adults in Oldham with a common mental disorder is estimated to be greater than the England average (19.2%, 

16.9% respectively).  

 

What are we doing already? 

Sixteen projects were delivered as part of the Better Mental Health Fund. Through these projects, almost 300 staff and volunteers who work across the health and 

social care, community, education, and volunteer sectors were trained in approaches to supporting the mental health of Oldham residents.  

As part of the Oldham Community Mental Health Team transformation and Living Well models, a rolling “5 ways to well-being” program has been run from our 

older people’s mental health day hospital, Orchard House. This helps people to prepare for discharge from secondary care services through therapeutic groups 

and 1-1 work, and almost 50 people had benefitted by July 2022. 

A physical health trainer has also been recruited to work with adults with learning disabilities who need support to get out into the community, and take physical 

activity to those people who have lost confidence in leaving their home after lockdown. Group activities were developed to help service users to make friends and 

social contacts.  

 

What are our goals? 

We’ll support all our residents by: 

- Supporting community networks, organisations and servic

Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
13/07/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Moores (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Hamblett, J. Harrison, S. Hussain and 
McLaren 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Rebecca Fletcher Interim Director of Public Health 
 Jayne Ratcliffe 

Mike Barker 
 
 
Jill Clark 
 
Claire Hooley 
Charlotte Walker 
 
Hayley Eccles 
Paul Rogers 
 

Director, Adult Social Care Services 
Strategic Director of 
Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 
Divisional Managing Director of 
Medicare 
Head of Commissioning (ASC) 
Assistant Director, ASC Reform and 
Improvement 
Assistant Director, ASC Operations 
Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED - That Councillor McLaren be appointed as Vice-
Chair of the Adults Social Care and Health Scrutiny Board for 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ball. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor J Harrison declared a personal interest as she is 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and her daughter in 
law is manager of the Schools Swimming Service. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

6   MINUTES   

Members were informed that the NCA summary of the 
Inspection report with specific focus on Royal Oldham Hospital 
to include previous inspection ratings for comparison and the 
actions needed to improve as a consequence of the current 
Inspection findings had not been received as referred to in the 
resolution of Minute 7. 
 
Similarly the NCA Localities Board membership and its Terms of 
Reference had not been received as referred to in the resolution 
to Minute 7.  



 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the officers following up on the 
resolution to Minute 7, the Minutes of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 March 2023 be noted. 
 

7   TERMS OF REFERENCE   

RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference of the Adults, Social 
Care and Health Scrutiny Board be noted. 
 

8   OLDHAM HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   

The Board received an update presentation from Rebecca 
Fletcher, Interim Director of Public Health, of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Members were informed that the report provides an introduction 
to the Strategy, and includes the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
itself.  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2023 and contains five 
themes that are to be subject to ‘deep dives’ at Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings in 2023/24.  
 
The Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board aim to improve the health and wellbeing of 
people in Oldham and reduce inequalities for all ages. The 
responsibility for developing and delivering the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (and the Joint Strategy Needs Assessment) 
sits with the Health and Wellbeing Board and rests with all the 
members of the board.  Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board is 
chaired by Cllr Jenny Harrison, and has good representation 
from partners.   
 
The strategy outlines the principles that the board members 
agree the system needs to work to in order to make the changes 
needed. These are:  

 We are resident focused  

 We have a well-managed health and care system  

 We are champions of equality  

 We prioritise prevention  
 
There are then five priorities which the Board have agreed 
would make a significant impact on the health and wellbeing of 
the borough. These are:  
 

 Supporting our residents to gain the knowledge and skills 
to confidently make choices and participate in decisions 
about their own health  

 Giving children the best start in life 

 Improving mental wellbeing and mental health  

 Reducing smoking 

 Increasing physical activity  
 
On discussion the following points were raised 

 Feedback on mental health and wellbeing 



 

 Effective approaches to tobacco and vapes non smoking  

 Cycle lane and cycle parking infrastructure and the 
positive effect on wellbeing 
 

Reference was made to principles and priorities as detailed 
above and the need to manage and promote those principles 
with a view to achieving better lifestyles and health of residents 
thus reliving pressure on the NHS. It was suggested that the 
voluntary sector could combine to help to achieve the objectives 
set out in the Strategy. 
 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director of Commissioning/Chief 
Operating Officer, emphasised the need for the various 
objectives and goals to be achieved via one programme rather 
that  hospitals, GP’s Mental health and other bodies running 
their own programme. 
 
Rebecca Fletcher thanked members for their input regarding 
strategy objectives. She also emphasized that any positive 
outcomes of the strategy objectives would be as a result of the 
combined contributions of Board members and the interaction 
with the various groups. 
 
RESOLVED – that  
 
(1) The involvement of Oldham Districts to take forward the 
development of a programme regarding the achievement of the 
objectives and goals of the Oldham Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be raised with Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Culture;  
 
(2) the Board to receive updates on the progress of the 
programme regarding the objectives and goals for the Strategy 
at future meetings of the Board; and 
 
(2) the Health and Wellbeing Strategy be noted. 
 

9   EMERGENCY PAEDIATRICS   

Consideration was given to a report which gives an update on 
Urgent and Emergency Care for Oldham Paediatrics. This report 
was submitted to the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting on 7 
March 2023 but was deferred to the this meeting due to the 
lateness of submission to Members. 
 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director of Commissioning/Chief 
Operating Officer, made reference to the winter of 2022, referred 
to post Covid and 2023 winter pressures on Children’s Services 
and Paediatrics services with the added current pressure of the 
medical professions strikes. He informed the Board these 
pressures combined with the regular fluctuations in demand 
emphasized the challenges and objective to provide the best 
quality care. 
 



 

Members were advised that this year has shown an increase in 
A and E attendances. It was also emphasized that attendances 
were difficult to predict due to random virus outbreaks. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the 4 hour target for childrens 
admissions and the previous target of childrens attendances of 
95 per cent at A and E alongside adults. This had now been 
reduced nationally by NCO (National Casemix Office) down to 
76 per cent by April 2024 with this committed target by NCO of 
September this year . The target should be complimented by the 
fact that queues for A and E had been nullified. 
 
The Board was informed that although the paediatric workforce 
was difficult to source the workforce establishment is at its 
highest but is hampered by industrial strike action. 
 
 
 
In response to a question regarding the improvement in A and E 
attendances and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Board 
was informed that the balance of risk was being managed and 
the much improved performance progress was having the 
desired affect on A and E attendances. 
 
Mike Barker advised that the previous unplanned activity 
approach had been replaced by a planned activity approach 
which had resulted in better efficiency. There is a structure in 
place at hospitals to enable care homes to be aware and ready 
to admit patients being discharged from hospital. 
 
Jayne Ratcliffe, Director of Adult and Social Care informed the 
Board that the current positive timely discharge rate at Oldham 
has attracted the attention of other health authorities in the way 
that this has been achieved. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and current update on urgent and 
emergency care for Oldham Paediatrics be noted. 
 

10   CQC PREPARATION   

The Board received a presentation from jayne Ratcliffe, Director 
of Adult and Social Care, regarding a Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection CQC Presentation.  
 
Members were informed of the following Scrutiny schedule prior 
to the CQC Assessment inspection in April 2024 –  
 

1. CQC preparation – July 13th 2023 
2. Safeguarding – September 6th 2023 
3. Care market – December 5th 2023 
4. Transition / Preparing for Adulthood – January 16th 2024  
5. Workforce  - March 7th 2024 

 
The following was emphasised to Members –  
 

file://///Home/NtoR/Paul.Rogers/Documents/ASC%20CQC%20for%20overview%20and%20scrutiny%20June%202023.pptx


 

• In March this year, it was announced that Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspections are changing. Their aim 
is to streamline and simplify the assessment process and 
replace the four individual frameworks that are used 
currently to one single assessment framework. 

• Whilst streamlining the assessment process, the CQC 
have also been given the power to scrutinise and assess 
how well local authorities are delivering the legislation 
from the Care Act 2014. 

• These inspection changes are not supposed to take place 
until April next year but in that time, preparing for these 
changes are key.  

 
The Board was also informed of the following –  
 

1) Areas of Inspection  
2) How the areas will be rated  
3) The Peer Review Process 
4) The Peer Review Outcomes 
5) The Council’s approach to Inspection 
6) The Adult and Social Care Change Board which 

assesses Governance an Assurance  
7) The role of elected Members 
8) The Next Steps which will focus on –  

 A focus on priority improvement areas within the 
Adult Social Care improvement plan (workforce 
and the Target Operating Model as 2 of the 
biggest priorities) 

 Leadership and project sub groups established 
supported by detailed plans 

 Reporting, measurement and risk log developed 

 Month assurance update to ASC Change Board 
 
It was emphasised that it is essential to properly prepared for 
the inspection.  
 
In response to an issue raised regarding overlaps with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, members were advised 
integration with the Strategy is key eradicating duplication. 
 
It was suggested that Member drop in sessions would be a 
useful tool and feed as to progress being made. 
 
With regard to way forward regarding achievements and 
progression and Get to Good’ factor, Jayne Ratcliffe advised 
that the Areas of Inspection - Working with People, Providing 
Support, Ensuring Safety and Leadership (as set out in the 
presentation) underlines these elements. She also highlighted 
working with the community via the Residents Council Panel 
which will help to show the connection with the community. 
 
RESOLVED the CQC presentation be received and noted. 
 
 
 



 

  
 

11   ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 

The Board received a draft Adult Social Care and Health work 
programme for consideration. The Chair advised that he would 
be consulting with the Vice Chair to refine the programme and 
requested Members to inform him of any further items for 
inclusion.  
 
RESOLVED that a revised draft work programme be submitted 
to the next Board meeting for consideration and approval. 

12   KEY DECISION NOTICE   

Th Board considered the latest Key Decisions document which 
set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be taken from 
23 June 2023. 
 
RSOLVED that the Key Decisions document be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 


